HISTORY OF LYNN VALLEY.

March 14. District Council requests copy of Institute constitution and
charter for reference before granting financial assistance re proposed new hall.
Necessary papers forwarded to council for perusal.

June 29th. Suggested hall be 40 feet by 50 feet. Mr. Kirkland re-
quested to write Mr. Martinson for plans.

July 26th. Trustees met at Institute for discussion re plans of new hall
with Mr. McAulay. Mr. McAulay's offer of new set of plans accepted.

Aug. 3ist. Decide to advertise for tenders for new hall.

Oct. 4th. Tenders for new Institute were opened and read at a meet-
ing of trustees. They were as follows: F. P. Rogers, $5,375.00; Earland
Bros. and Brewer, $,.275.00; Weirson & Willcox, $4,150.00; ]J. Baker,
$3.895.00. Moved by Stuart, seconded by Kirkland, that “We try to raise
money by giving a joint note to some bank that we, the trustees, sign the note.’
Messts. Fromme, Westover and Stuart are committee to interview the bankers
re note. J. Baker is given contract to build the new Institute.

Oct. 16th. Mr. McAulay superintends new building. Executive Board
express their thanks and appreciation to Mr. ]J. Kirkland for his untiring and
successful efforts in obtaining subscriptions from the prominent public men of the
day. The following local subscriptions were received: T. Allan, $25.00:
Murray Bros., $25.00; P. Larson, $25.00; E. H. Bridgman, $25.00; ]J. M.
Fromme, $50.00; P. Westover. $25.00: E. V. Stuart, $25.00; H. Thomp-
son, $25.00; F. Underwood, $25.00; J. M. Duval, $25.00; Hon. W. ]J.
Bowser donated $25.00.

Oct. 16th. Mr. Baker's amendment to the contract of $3,960.00 be
accepted.

Oct. 18th. It was decided to sell the Institute lot for $900.00, provided
the lots of Mr. Price can be bought for$1,350.00.

Oct. 23rd. Mr Stephen, of Bank of British North America, interviewed
and decides to advance loan of money re new Institute.

Dec. 6th. Trustee's meeting. ““Whereas the trustees, having taken upon
themselves certain financial obligations in order to secure the erection of the new
hall, therefere be it resolved that a by-law be passed holding the Lynr Valley
Institute responsible for the said debt until paid.

Dec. 22nd. 200 chairs are purchased at $6.50 per dozen.

1912

Jan. 29th. On motion of P. Westover, the new Institute is insured
for $3,000.00 by the Mutual Fire Insurance Company of British Columbia.

Feb. 7th. Official opening of the new building, “The Lynn Valley In-
stitute,” with attendant celebration.

Feb. 9th. A. E. Waghorne requests co-operation of Institute officials on
Choral Society. Permission given Mr. Waghorne for use of Institute Hall at
cost price. Messrs. Fromme and Westover are thanked for their services.

Feb. 12th. First annual meeting held in the new Institute Hall, large
representative audience attends. H. Thompson, president, reports on advance-
ment made in one year. Fifty-two new members are nrolld for the year 1912.

Feb. 27th. Mr. Waghorne proposes to hold musical festival, and receives
hearty endorsation by the trustees.

March 11th. Mr. Baker to be made final payment on building contract,

b

Gabi R

i e S



